Organisation internationale du Travail International Labour Organization
Tribunal administratif Administrative Tribunal

116th Session Judgment No. 3290

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the complaint filed by Mr A. M. againgte
World Health Organization (WHO) on 8 November 20&hd
corrected on 12 December 2011, WHO's reply of 15dd&2012, the

complainant’s rejoinder of 18 June and WHO's swirgjer of
5 September 2012;

Considering Articles Il, paragraph 5, and VII oétBtatute of the
Tribunal;

Having examined the written submissions;

Considering that the facts of the case and thedjsiga may be
summed up as follows:

A. The complainant was recruited in April 2001 on anperary
appointment as a Technical Officer at grade P43drare, Zimbabwe.
In April 2002 he was reassigned to Brazzaville, @nmas Building
Management Officer. His post was upgraded to thé [Bvel in
March 2003, and his appointment was converted intiixed-term
appointment in January 2004.

The complainant’s fixed-term appointment expiredhat end of
December 2007. By a memorandum of 10 January 2@08vdms
offered an extension of his appointment for six thenuntil 30 June
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2008. The complainant signed this offer on 21 Januaut added a
written reservation regarding alternative employtménthe event, his
appointment was extended for a three-month perigd 81 March

2008.

On 17 March 2008 AFRO’s Division of Administratioand
Finance informed the Regional Personnel Officerttad abolition
of several posts, including the complainant’s, fodgetary reasons.
By a letter of 19 April the Regional Personnel ©#fi informed
the complainant accordingly stating that this almii was with
immediate effect. The letter indicated that “readne efforts” would
be made to identify an alternative post throughoemél process
coordinated by a reassignment committee. The letwy indicated
that the reassignment period would last six monthg that it
could exceptionally be extended for an additionginsonth period.
The complainant applied for a vacant post of Adstmative Officer at
grade P-4 in Bangladesh in May 2008, but he waseletted for the
post.

The Global Reassignment Committee (GRC) recommended
in a memorandum dated 24 November 2008 that thepleamant’s
reassignment period be extended until 20 Januad9 29 enable the
Committee to complete its work and to submit itafireport to the
Director-General. However, the Committee was undblemake a
recommendation for the complainant’s reassignmernitsi report of
19 January 2009.

On 19 February 2009, the Regional Personnel Officirmed
the complainant that the GRC’s efforts to reasdign had proved
unsuccessful and that the Director-General haddddcto terminate
his contract. The letter referred to the statutoogice period and
indicated that his appointment would accordinglyneoto an end
three months after he acknowledged receipt of lie Tomplainant
acknowledged receipt on 20 February 2009 and tbparated from
service on 20 May 2009.

In the meantime, on 1 April 2009 the complainalgdfia notice
of intention to appeal with the AFRO Regional Boad Appeal
(RBA) against the decision to abolish his post afi as the decision
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to separate him from the Organization. He contentted these
decisions had been taken, not because of a laftkind§, but because
of the prejudice harboured by his supervisor agams. He also

submitted a notice of intention to appeal to theaditpiarters Board
of Appeal (HBA) on 16 April. However, the HBA suspmd its

proceedings until the RBA issued its recommendatiothe Regional
Director.

In its report of July 2009 the RBA noted that itswvanclear
that the abolition of the complainant’s post was ¢ lack of funds.
The RBA considered that the allegations of harassmed prejudice
by his supervisor had been raised at an inappteptime, as the
complainant had never mentioned these matters diedod and
his recent performance evaluation reports did neggsest any
problem with his supervisor. The RBA also foundttttee GRC'’s
report demonstrated that sufficient efforts hadnbemde to reassign
the complainant to a suitable position in line witlis profile.
It recommended to the Regional Director that thenglainant be
provided with an “appropriate response” by his suger regarding
the abolition of his post, failing which the Adnidtiation should
reconsider its position. By a letter of 3 NovemB609 the Regional
Director informed the complainant of his decisiorr¢ject his internal
appeal and provided him with further details on teasons for
the abolition of his post. The complainant theniged his notice of
intention to appeal and resubmitted it to the HBA 16 December
20009.

In its undated report the HBA found the complaiterppeal
receivable only in part. It distinguished the dexisto abolish
the complainant’s post, formally notified to him d® April 2008,
from the decision of 19 February 2009 to separate from
the Organization and held that, as the former hatdbren appealed
within the required time limit of 60 days, the app@gainst that
decision was irreceivable. It also found that themplainant’s
allegations of harassment were entirely linked e tecision to
abolish his post. As he had not challenged thasitecin due time, a
referral of these allegations to Internal Oversigbtvices was found
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unwarranted. The Board did not identify any flawmsthe way the

GRC had conducted the reassignment process andnmesmeded

rejecting in its entirety the appeal against theisien to separate the
complainant from the Organization, together withralated claims

for redress.

By a letter of 15 August 2011 the Director-Gendrdbrmed
the complainant that she had decided to follow tHBA's
recommendation and to reject his appeal in itsremti That is the
impugned decision.

B. The complainant contends that, contrary to theifigdof the
HBA, his appeal against the decision to abolish past was
receivable. He submits that the abolition of histpgas not conveyed
as a final decision in the letter of 19 April 2088d that, as a result,
he was not given an opportunity to challenge ithigview, the letter
in question should have contained a specific natiegting him to
the fact that the decision to abolish his post fuzas. Moreover, he
submits that he has a right to challenge that @etiss it is the very
basis for the termination of his contract and hepasation from
service.

The complainant argues that the impugned decisonitiated
because of the non-disclosure of essential dociemémtparticular,
the withholding of the document sent to the Dire@eneral
explaining the reasons for the abolition of histpasd of the GRC'’s
report, deprived him of all the relevant evidenbe.his view, the
non-disclosure of such essential documents cotesitu breach of his
due process rights as well as established priripfeinternational
civil service law. Referring to the case law of lbdahis Tribunal
and the United Nations Dispute Tribunal (UNDT), figbmits that
the Administration may not invoke the confidentizture of the
reassignment process to withhold such documents.

The complainant contends that the impugned decisidainted
with errors of fact and law, as the Director-Gehefailed to
demonstrate an organisational need for the abwlitiohis post. He
submits that there were no objective grounds taicen that a lack of
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funds existed at the time of the decision and, im View, the
surrounding circumstances demonstrate that this medsthe case,
because during the same period the posts of sewothar staff
members were upgraded.

The complainant further argues that the abolitidnhis post,
which led to his separation from service, was naitd by personal
prejudice on the part of his supervisor. He poous§ inter alia, that
his supervisor routinely disregarded him when assgy staff to
interim appointments, that responsibilities reagrihis architectural
skills were removed from him, and that his role wampromised by
the enlargement of his subordinate’s role.

Lastly, the complainant submits that the reassigrinpeocess
was tainted with procedural irregularities. He poito a lack of
transparency and accountability, as the GRC did acoshmunicate
with him throughout the reassignment period. H® alsntends that,
in breach of WHO'’s Staff Regulations and Staff Rulbe was not
given preference over other candidates for theethossts for which he
applied, and that the GRC did not follow the carmemcedure as it
failed to suspend the selection processes for thoses, nor was he
offered training, which would have enhanced hidilero

The complainant asks the Tribunal to quash the gned
decision and the decision of 19 April 2008, andeiostate him in his
previous post, or a commensurate post, with fulloeetive effect.
In the alternative, he asks that he be reinstatell that his case
be remitted to the GRC to be examined in accordavitte correct
rules and procedures and that the Tribunal malee@mmendation to
the effect that no retaliatory action be taken mgfaihim. He
claims material damages in the amount of 400,00@tednStates
dollars, moral damages in the amount of 100,000adohs well as
25,000 dollars in costs, with interest on all antswawarded. He seeks
any other relief the Tribunal deems just and edlataHe also asks for
oral proceedings, and seeks the disclosure of rmmeatocuments.

C. Inits reply WHO submits that the complaint is deévable to the
extent that it concerns the decision to abolishcim@plainant’s post,
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because he did not challenge that decision witier60-day time limit
provided for in Staff Rule 1230.8.3. While the égtinforming him
of the decision to abolish his post was dated 19ilA3008, the
complainant did not file his notice of intentionappeal with the RBA
until 1 April 2009, almost a year later. Contraoyhis assertions, the
letter of 19 April 2008 clearly stated that his pass being abolished
“due to unavailability of funds”. The language hetletter was clear
and unambiguous and the absence of a specificencggarding the
final nature of the decision did not prevent thenptainant from
exercising his right to file an appeal within thgphcable time limit.
Consequently, the Director-General was correct @eepting the
HBA's finding on this issue.

Referring to the Tribunal's case law, WHO adds ,thatthe
absence of any statutory provision requiring arssfee to the means
of redress and relevant time limit for filing anpajal, the absence of
such indications in the letter of 19 April 200&ist a flaw warranting
restoration of the time limit.

WHO submits that there is no rule of procedure enegal
principle requiring a party to produce each andrewtocument
requested by an opponent in a proceeding beforéltibeinal. Nor
does the principle of due process inevitably obkgeh production,
and the Tribunal has consistently held that it wibt order the
production of documents on a speculative basi$VHO’s view, the
complainant’s request for “any and all” documenitkdd to the
decision to abolish his post is a “fishing exertiged, consequently,
should not be entertained by the Tribunal. As régdhe document
sent by AFRO to the Director-General stating thasoms for the
abolition of the complainant’'s post, WHO submitattlthere is no
legal requirement that the staff member concerreedrbvided with a
copy of the actual proposal for the abolition of br her post, so long
as sufficient information is provided to inform hior her of the
relevant rights and obligations, and to enable dirher to challenge
that decision. The complainant was fully aware othbthe likely
abolition of his post and the reasons for it andwas therefore in
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possession of the material he needed to take adfitinin the
prescribed time limits.

As regards the request for the disclosure of theCGReport,
WHO argues that the GRC's records have a similatustto the
records of a selection committee and, thereforeulshbe considered
privileged and exempt from production to the cormaat. The
freedom of the Committee’s members to discuss fyaitle merits of
the individual staff members whose cases they lkandithout
fear that their views may later be disclosed to staff member
concerned, is of paramount importance and warrthetgreservation
of confidentiality. WHO emphasises that the reparas made
available to the RBA and the HBA, and that bothiesdconcluded
that it had fulfilled its responsibilities towartlse complainant insofar
as the reassignment process was concerned. Iregasd, it considers
his reliance on certain pronouncements by the UNDide misplaced.

On the merits, WHO insists that the abolition ofe th
complainant’s post stemmed from a need for coshgameasures
and asserts that it was based on objective groumnesplains that the
decision had the lasting effect of reducing botiffshumbers and
related costs by outsourcing any necessary artiitdovork on an
ad hoc basis. Indeed, following the abolition oé tbomplainant’s
post, AFRO did not establish a new P-4 post or aghgrany existing
post to the P-4 level for the purpose of carryingthe same functions
as the complainant’s. His post became redundaatchitectural work
in the region was outsourced. WHO denies that thene any flaws
in the procedures followed for the abolition of pisst.

Further, WHO denies the complainant’s allegatioinsasassment
and considers that there is no justification forareming such
claims any further. Not only have these claims baede outside
the time limit established by the WHO Policy on tRAeevention of
Harassment, but they have also been made in thextaf an appeal
that has been found irreceivable; consequentitheethe RBA nor
the HBA was under any obligation to refer themiforestigation. In
any case, they are entirely unfounded and unsuizstsch
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As regards the reassignment process, WHO submitfs ttte
record clearly demonstrates that it was diligentgrefforts to identify
an appropriate position for the complainant. lesses that there was
only one P-4 post available during the complairsaméassignment
period but that he did not possess the degree @rettperience
required for that post. The defendant points oat this references
to other vacancies concern positions which wereedided after
the closing of the reassignment period. WHO asdbds there is
no obligation for the GRC to keep staff membersenndassignment
informed of every step taken, and it denies thatwas entitled
to preferential treatment, as the complainant da meet the
essential requirements of the posts for which haiegh both during
and following the reassignment period. For the saeason, it was
unnecessary to suspend the selection process doority post for
which he applied during the reassignment periogle®the particular
nature of the complainant's profile as an architastl in light of
the limited number of such posts within WHO worldej the fact that
he was not offered training does not constituteacedural flaw, as
it would not have had a material effect on the GR€fforts to place
the complainant in a suitable post. Lastly, WHOremidedges the
length of the internal appeal proceedings, butidens that the delays
experienced are justified by objective reasons.

D. In his rejoinder the complainant presses his pléts.contests
WHOQ'’s argument that records of the GRC are akirthimse of a
selection committee. He adds that his period ofgigament should
have been extended for the maximum duration alloweder the
Staff Rules. In his view, the fact that his reassignt period was
“intentionally terminated” three months earlier thaequired, despite
the fact that the process had been unsuccessfoipristrates that
there was no real attempt to reassign him. The tongnt considers
that his supervisor's prejudice towards him camw &ls inferred from
the circumstances surrounding the abolition ofdaist.

E. In its surrejoinder WHO maintains its position ullf It adds that
the abolition of the complainant’s post was neagssat only from a
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cost-saving perspective, but also in light of thebgl restructuring
process undertaken by WHO in recent years, inctudmtiatives
to outsource non-core functions such as architaectmork due to
funding constraints. It points out that the reassignt process does
not represent a guarantee of placement and thataimplainant has
no right to be given reasons as to why posts dthen the one he
occupied were, or were not, abolished. WHO maistairat he has
failed to prove his allegations of personal prejadand submits that,
while prejudice may be inferred from circumstandestill requires
specific factual support, rather than broad spdicmathat certain
actions are improperly motivated.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. This complaint involves the abolition of the postlidc by
the complainant under a fixed-term appointment #dredsubsequent
termination of his appointment following a failecgassignment
process. The complainant served as a Building Mamagt Officer at
WHOQ'’s Regional Office for Africa (AFRO).

2. On 1 January 2004 the complainant's temporary
appointment was converted to a fixed-term appointmeith an
expiry date of 31 December 2007. In October 20@7whs verbally
informed that his post would be abolished. In Janu2008, the
complainant accepted the offer to extend his app@nt to the end of
June 2008 *with reserve[,] with the understandihgttalternative
employment [should] be sought by AFRO before thimdiine as
indicated by AFRO hierarchy (late 2007)". A PerseinAction form
dated 16 January 2008 received by the complaimaeaily February
indicates that there was an interim extension o fixed-term
appointment to 31 March 2008.

3. On 19 April 2008 the Regional Personnel Officer
informed the complainant of the decision to aboléh post “due to
unavailability of funds [...] with immediate effectThe Regional
Personnel Officer added that the abolition of thestpdid not
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automatically mean the “termination of [the compéait’'s] continuing
appointment” and that all efforts were being takenidentify an
alternative post through a formal reassignment ggsccoordinated
by a reassignment committee. During the followingnths, the
complainant heard nothing further regarding thesggmment process.

4. On 10 June 2008 the Global Reassignment Committee
(GRC) received information regarding the abolitioha number of
posts including that of the complainant. For reaspat material to
this discussion, the complainant’s six-month regssient period was
extended to 20 January 2009. On 19 January 2009GRTC reported
to the Director-General that it was unable to makecommendation
for the complainant’s reassignment.

5. By a letter of 19 February 2009 the complainant acssed
that as a reassignment had not been found, hisirapmnt would
terminate three months from the date of his ackadgément of
receipt of the letter. The complainant's appointttarminated on
20 May 20009.

6. The complainant filed his Notice of Intention to peal with
the Regional Board of Appeal (RBA) on 1 April 208§ainst the final
decisions to abolish his post and to separate tom &ervice, which
were notified to the complainant by memorandum fitbie Regional
Personnel Officer dated 19 February 2009. On 3 khinez 2009 the
Regional Director dismissed the appeal. On 16 Déeer2009 the
complainant filed a revised notice of appeal with HBA challenging
the Regional Director’s decision.

7. On 15 August 2011 the Director-General acceptedHiB@’s
recommendations and rejected the appeal in iteegti

8. The first issue arises from the Director-General's

determination that the appeal against the decistorabolish the
complainant’s post was irreceivable because it tatdbeen brought
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within the 60-day time limit prescribed in Staff IRuL230.8.3. The
complainant disputes this finding for two reasons.

9. First, the complainant acknowledges that an apfreat a
final decision must be brought within 60 days & ttotification of the
decision to the staff member. However, he subnhiéd in addition
to the requirements found in Staff Rule 1230.8darding when a
decision will be considered as final, the TribumalJudgment 3041
under 8, added that the decision to abolish a pusst also be
communicated to the staff member occupying the finsé manner
that safeguards that individual’s rights”.

10. The complainant submits that the letter of 19 Ap€D8 did
not indicate that the abolition of his post wasnalfdecision and that
it could be appealed. As well, inadequate reasoeee vgiven for
the abolition of the post. The complainant claitmatt in fact, a final
decision had not been taken at that time. He pomis that he
remained in the same post for another year an@Réwgonal Director
did not approve the request to abolish the post Tidune 2008.

11. Second, the complainant contends that he is ahtiite
challenge the abolition of his post in the contekithe decision to
terminate his contract as the abolition of the psat the primary
cause of the termination.

12. Staff Rule 1230.8.1 limits internal appeals to @udi that
have become final. It provides that an action issatered to be
final “when it has been taken by a duly authorizfficial and the
staff member has received written notification bé taction”. The
complainant’s assertion that at the time he receitlee letter of
19 April 2008, a final decision to abolish his pbsid not been taken
is rejected.

13. In a memorandum of 17 March 2008, the Division of
Administration and Finance informed the RegionaisBenel Officer
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that the Regional Director had decided to abolisiumber of posts
including the complainant’'s post. The memorandumeaied that
all necessary administrative actions be taken inmatelg including

informing the concerned staff members. It is albgseoved that the
letter of 19 April advised the complainant thatdocordance with
the Staff Regulations and Staff Rules and paragre20-350 of

Section 9 of Part Il of the WHO Manual then in ®refforts would

be made to reassign him through the formal reassigh process.
According to the version of Manual, paragraph 25® then in force,
the reassignment process is initiated when a oabolished and a
staff member has received official notification tie Regional

Director’s decision to abolish the post. Therefdhe, initiation of the

reassignment process further confirms the finalftthe decision.

14. As to the adequacy of the notification to the caammnt
of the decision to abolish his post in Judgment13Qsder 8, the
Tribunal held that an organisation must give propetice of the
decision, reasons for the decision and an oppaytuai contest the
decision. While it is true that the letter did rextpressly state that
the decision was a final decision, it clearly conmated that a
final decision had been taken to abolish the comald’'s post with
immediate effect. The fact that the complainantaiged in the post
during the reassignment process is a matter omntipflementation of
the decision and does not detract from the finalftthe decision.

15. Regarding the reason given for the decision, in
Judgment 2124, under 4, the Tribunal explained tlatsons in
support of adverse administrative decisions aressry so that the
affected staff member knows the reason for thest®mtiand can
assess whether it should be challenged. The lefté® April 2008
stated that the abolition of the post was “due tawvailability of
funds”. This clearly conveyed that the post wandebolished for
budgetary reasons leaving it open to the complaittanhallenge the
reason for the decision.

12
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16. As the decision to abolish the complainant’s poss & final
decision within the meaning of Staff Rule 1230.8ntl an appeal was
not brought within the statutory time limit, thengplaint in relation to
this decision is irreceivable.

17. The next issue arises from the complainant’'s dssethat
the non-disclosure of the document abolishing bist,pncluding the
reasons for that decision and the report of the G&stitutes a
violation of his due process rights. In light oethbove conclusion
that the decision to abolish the post is irrecdivaé consideration of
whether the non-disclosure of the document inimiab that decision
constitutes a violation of the complainant's dueagess rights is
unnecessary.

18. On the question of the non-disclosure of the GRE€{®ort,
the Director-General disagreed with the HBA's reamendation that
the report should be disclosed to the complain@hé reasoned that
the reassignment process must be kept confidesatitdat members of
the committee can discuss the suitability of pdesiieassignments
independently and freely. She concluded that th€'GRdvice is for
the Administration’s use only and is privileged.

19. WHO submits that due to the GRC's role, it is efiakthat
its members are able to openly and candidly disthessnerits of the
individual staff members whose cases they handlesukh, the status
of the GRC's records is akin to those of selectommittees. WHO
notes that in the context of selection committehe, Tribunal has
held that a complainant is not entitled to consattords that may
have been made of discussions by a selection ceearbecause the
members of such committees would not feel freeisouss the merits
of the individual candidates in the future.

20. WHO also points out that in Judgment 2933, undertizd
Tribunal considered a similar request for accesthéoGRC'’s files
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and found that WHO correctly refused the requegtiONhotes that
the GRC report was provided to the RBA and the HBA that it will

be made available to the Tribunal upon requestwa@l, both the
RBA and the HBA concluded that the Administraticaadrulfilled its

responsibilities to the complainant. Lastly, WHO imains that the
detailed summary of the GRC'’s report in the HBAépart should be
sufficient for the complainant to be aware of isitents.

21. As the Tribunal observed in Judgment 3264, alsoveleld
this day:

“It is well established in the Tribunal’'s case l&vat a “staff member must,

as a general rule, have access to all evidencehichwhe authority bases

(or intends to base) its decision against him”. ifiddally, “[ulnder

normal circumstances, such evidence cannot be @ihbn grounds of

confidentiality [citation omitted]” (Judgment 270Qnder 6). It also

follows that a decision cannot be based on a nahtddcument that has

been withheld from the concerned staff member (&me example,

Judgment 2899, under 23).”

22. As to the Director-General’s finding that the doamhwas
privileged, at the material time, WHO Manual paggur 11.4.230.1
provided that privileged material “includes papemncerned with
pre-recruitment references, reports of pre-emplaoymiaterviews,
references sought by outside potential employeid @mfidential
communications from governments; it is classifiguivileged' as
it is received or originated by the Organizationden terms of
confidentiality”. It is clear that the GRC reporbas not fall within
any of these categories of materials. The quesgorains whether it
is a confidential document that should not be dseadl as WHO asserts.

23. In Judgment 2315, under 29, the Tribunal held thatneed
for a personnel advisory panel to be free to dscakvant matters is
not an acceptable basis for a claim of confideityidliln a decision-
making process which is subject to internal revigwl the jurisdiction
of this Tribunal [...]". This is equally applicabl® ta reassignment
process that is also subject to internal review #rel jurisdiction
of the Tribunal. If there are aspects of the repoettaining to

14
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confidential third party information, the reportncée redacted to
exclude this information.

24. With respect to WHO'’s argument that the GRC's réepor
should be treated in the same manner as the reobrdsselection
committee, it is observed that while the Tribunals hpreviously
affirmed the confidentiality of the records of dissions of a selection
committee, it has not affirmed the confidentialif the report of
a selection committee. The GRC’s report is not @yals to the
records of the discussions of a selection committe¢ occur prior
to the issuance of its final report. It is analogdio a selection
committee’s final report that may be disclosedhe toncerned staff
member with redactions to ensure the confidenfialitthird parties.

25. WHO's assertion that the HBA report sufficiently
summarises the work of the GRC for the complairfiaild to address
the complainant’s right to challenge the reportrglihgs in a timely
manner at both of the internal appeals.

26. The non-disclosure of the GRC report to the complat has
another consequence. It is not disputed that th# Bules in relation
to the reassignment process on the abolition obst ppplied to the
complainant. At the material time, Staff Rule 1@5@rovided that
“reasonable efforts shall be made to reassign th#f snember
occupying [the abolished post]”. In summary, thenptainant claims
that WHO has not produced evidence that it madertsffto find
a suitable post for him. Despite being entitledptuticipate in the
reassignment process, the complainant had no nggahopportunity
to participate because the GRC did not communiaéte him at any
time during the reassignment period. He claims thatiolation of
the version of Staff Rule 1050.2.7 then in force, vsas not given
preference for three posts to which he applied. Sdiection processes
for the three posts to which he applied were nspsnded as required
by the version of Manual paragraph 11.9.315 in &gt the material
time; he received no response to his 23 March 2@@fiest for
information regarding the steps that had been taleerreassign
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him, and WHO failed to provide or recommend him f@ining in
violation of the version of Staff Rule 1050.2.5rhe force.

27. As WHO points out there is no obligation to keegtaff
member informed of the steps being taken to findondiim a suitable
new post. In fact, the letter of 19 April 2008 omhdicates that the
complainant would be informed in due course if Boision was taken
regarding his reassignment. However, an organisafives have a
duty to treat its staff members with dignity andpect. Between
April 2008 and 19 February 2009 when the compldinaas told
that the reassignment process had failed, therenwa®mmunication
from the Administration to the complainant. In peutar, the
Administration did not inform the complainant oktlextension to the
reassignment period. Also, there was no respongetoomplainant’s
memorandum of 23 March 2009 to the Regional Perdoffficer
requesting information concerning the steps that been taken to
reassign him. At a minimum, as the extension of rémssignment
period had a direct impact on the complainant'sitégunder Staff
Rule 1050, the complainant should have been tobditattne extension
of the period. Additionally, a timely response ie letter should have
been given so that he could assess whether redsataps had been
taken to reassign him as contemplated in the Rafés. In these
circumstances, the absence of any communicatitectefa failure on
the part of the Administration to treat the compéant with dignity
and respect.

28. With regard to being given preference, at the ntéme,
Staff Rule 1050.2.7 provided that staff members sehposts would
be abolished must receive “due preference” for pémt which they
are qualified during the reassignment period. Inigted that only
one of the applications was made during the reas®gt period, the
SEARO Administrative Officer position at grade P-However,
the complainant has not shown that he was in faatified for that
position. One of the post requirements was a “degnepublic or
business administration, economics, social devetoprallied health
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sciences or other relevant degrees”. The complisaegrees are
in architecture, town and regional planning andaarlbenewal and
renovation. With respect to the other vacant péisés complainant
identified in May 2009, leaving aside the quest@ngualifications,

this was after the close of the reassignment parat there was no
obligation to give preference to the complainant.

29. Regarding WHO's alleged failure to suspend thecsiele
procedures as required under the version of Mgparalgraph 11.9.315
then in force, in Judgment 2933, under 20, theurab held that this
was not a compulsory provision. Similarly, in themge judgment
under 21, the Tribunal held that the provision ofther training
pursuant to the version of Staff Rule 1050.2.5 therforce was a
discretionary option available to the GRC.

30. However, with respect to the reassignment processdf,i
as part of its obligation to make reasonable efftotfind a suitable
post for the complainant, WHO ought to have enguimhether the
complainant was willing to accept a post at a logmde than the one
he held (see Judgment 2830, under 9).

31. The complainant also alleges undue delay in thernat
appeals process. He claims that the time takentter HBA to
formulate its opinion, one year after the Admiratitn filed its
surrejoinder, and the overall time taken for thpesbs process, over
three years after the termination of his appointidemonstrates an
inexplicable delay, requiring an award of exempldaynages.

32. WHO contends that the period of seven months fer th
completion of the RBA process was reasonable aatttie delays
in the HBA process were objectively justified. WHbtes that
following the HBA's meeting in mid-February 2011 danthe
finalisation of its report in mid-July 2011, the KWB Executive
Secretary and Assistant were on extended sick lémtedelayed the
finalisation of the HBA's report.
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33. The Tribunal notes that in mid-March 2010, immesliat
after the complainant filed his statement of appati the HBA, the
HBA asked the Administration to provide its compleibcumentation
in relation to the appeal. Although WHO's surreftgén was filed in
mid-July 2010, the Administration did not providéd the requested
information until early November 2010. No explanatihas been
provided for the failure to submit the requesteduhoentation in a
timely manner and at least by the date on which WHEd its
surrejoinder. This failure had a cascade effeairafuly delaying the
completion of the HBA proceeding.

34. The complainant also claims that oral proceedings a
necessary to provide a deeper understanding aneagion of the
details regarding the process that violated themsorof the
international civil service. The parties’ submissicand the evidence
they adduced are sufficient to permit the Tribumal reach an
informed decision. Accordingly, the application faral proceedings
is rejected.

35. In conclusion, as the Director-General's decisiofi o0

15 August 2011 confirming the termination of thempainant's

appointment was based on relevant evidence notodet to the
complainant as was the Regional Director's earliecision of
3 November 2009, they must be set aside, the katthie extent that it
relates to the complainant’s separation from servio view of the
passage of time, reinstatement is not a viableonptHowever, the
complainant is entitled to an award of damagesHerflawed internal
appeals process, the failure to treat the comptaingh dignity and

respect and the delay in the internal appeals psotethe amount of
30,000 United States dollars and costs in the atau& 000 dollars.
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DECISION

For the above reasons,

1. The Director-General's decision of 15 August 20hhd the
Regional Director’s decision of 3 November 200%te extent
that it relates to the complainant’s separatiomfgervice, are set
aside.

2. WHO shall pay the complainant damages in the amaint
30,000 United States dollars.

3. It shall also pay him costs in the amount of 6,800ars.

4. All other claims are dismissed.

In witness of this judgment, adopted on 1 Novemiafl3,
Mr Giuseppe Barbagallo, President of the Tribuivg, Dolores M.
Hansen, Judge, and Mr Michael F. Moore, Judge, lsghow, as do |,
Catherine Comtet, Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 5 February 2014.
Giuseppe Barbagallo
Dolores M. Hansen

Michael F. Moore
Catherine Comtet
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